

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE AEROJET ROCKETDYNE
HOLDINGS, INC.

)
) C.A. No. 2022-0127-LWW
) PUBLIC VERSION FILED
) JUNE 3, 2022

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Michael A. Barlow (#3928)
Eliezer Y. Feinstein (#6409)
Samuel D. Cordle (#6717)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Warren G. Lichtenstein*

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)
Matthew F. Davis (#4696)
Abraham C. Schneider (#6696)
Patrick A. Lockwood (#6851)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs James R.
Henderson, Audrey A. McNiff and
Martin Turchin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. GENERAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Drake Gins Up An Investigation Out Of Fear For Her Job	3
B. The Confidential Internal Investigation	4
II. A BOARD SPLIT DEVELOPS; THE COMPANY’S ADVISORS TAKE SIDES	5
A. The Board Splits As The FTC Sues To Stop The Merger	5
B. Drake Mobilizes the Company’s Advisors to Stop Lichtenstein’s Proposed Compromise.....	7
C. Steel Nominates a Slate.....	8
III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATE THE NEUTRALITY PRINCIPLE.....	9
A. Defendants Secretly Plan to Weaponize the Investigation	9
B. Defendants Torpedo Compromise a Second Time	10
C. Defendants Weaponize the Investigation.....	11
D. Defendants Use the Company’s Advisors to Launch Their Proxy Campaign	14
E. The February 2 Trap; Defendants Unleash GDC.....	14
F. Defendants Formally Reject Neutrality	16
IV. THE LITIGATION.....	17
A. Defendants Entrench Themselves	17
B. Lockheed Terminates the Merger; the Court Grants a TRO	18

C.	Defendants Obstruct the Retention of Neutral Counsel.....	19
D.	Plaintiffs Seek To Enforce the TRO; The Company Finally Retains Neutral Counsel	21
V.	DEFENDANTS DEFY THE TRO.....	21
A.	Drake Continues to Use Company Resources after February 15.....	21
B.	Defendants Seek to Relitigate the Court’s February 15 Ruling	24
C.	Even After The TRO Implementing Order, Defendants Continue To Rely On Company Advisors	25
D.	Defendants Use Company Resources to Find Alternative Funding.....	26
E.	Drake Mobilizes an Army of Company Employees to Transfer Her Shares into Record Name	27
F.	Drake Publicly Launches Proxy Campaign Using Company Resources	28
G.	Defendants Rely Extensively on Senior Company Employees to Run Their Proxy Contest.....	29
H.	Management Continues To Resist Lichtenstein Information Requests; Defendants and GDC Invoke the Company’s Privilege	31
I.	The Investigation Concludes.....	32
J.	The Court Grants Plaintiffs Access to the Company’s Privilege.....	32
VI.	THE IMPACT OF DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT	33
	ARGUMENT	36
I.	CORPORATE DEMOCRACY IS NOT AN ATTACK.....	36

II.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE NEUTRALITY PRINCIPLE	38
A.	Action on Behalf of the Company or Using Its Resources Requires Board or Committee Approval.....	39
B.	Defendants Knew They Lacked Authority But Acted Anyway	40
C.	Nothing in the Company Policies or Past Practice Authorized Defendants’ Actions.....	41
D.	Defendants Violated the Neutrality Principle by Co-Opting Company Resources—Before and After the TRO.....	45
1.	Defendants Used Company Personnel Without Authority	45
2.	Defendants Co-opted the Company’s Advisors	48
a.	GDC.....	48
b.	Neutral Counsel	50
c.	Jenner.....	50
d.	Evercore.....	51
e.	Citi	52
f.	Joele Frank.....	53
g.	Korn Ferry	54
3.	Defendants Abused Company Information and its Privilege	54
4.	Defendants Diverted Company Funds and Used the Company’s Credit	55
III.	DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE HELD IN CONTEMPT	56
IV.	DEFENDANTS AND THEIR ADVISORS BREACHED	

THEIR DUTY OF CANDOR	59
A. Delaware Law Requires Candor and Transparency Among Directors and Advisors.....	59
B. Defendants Acted in Secret to Exclude Their Fellow Directors and Repeatedly Violated Plaintiffs’ Right to Information.....	60
V. THE COURT HAS BROAD POWER TO REMEDY DEFENDANTS’ MISCONDUCT AND LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD	61
CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2022-0127-LWW (Del. Ch. May 3, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT)	54
<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. Farley</i> , 239 A.3d 409 (Del. Ch. 2020)	39
<i>Aprahamian v. HBO & Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987)	36
<i>Aveta Inc. v. Bengoa</i> , 986 A.2d 1166 (Del. Ch. 2009)	57, 64, 65
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	38
<i>City of Wilm. v. Gen. Teamsters Local Union 326</i> , 321 A.2d 123 (Del. 1974)	56
<i>DuraSeal Coatings Co. v. Johnston</i> , C.A. No. 8436-VCL (Del. Ch. May 30, 2013)	62
<i>Hack v. BMG Equities Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 101848 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1991)	39
<i>Henshaw v. Am. Cement Corp.</i> , 252 A.2d 125 (Del. Ch. 1969)	60
<i>Hockessin Cmty. Ctr., Inc. v. Swift</i> , 59 A.3d 437 (Del. Ch. 2012)	39
<i>Hogg v. Walker</i> , 622 A.2d 648 (Del. 1993)	61
<i>In re: Howard Midstream Energy Partners, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0487-LWW (Del. Ch. July 22, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT)	38, 62

<i>Kalisman v. Friedman</i> , 2013 WL 1668205 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2013).....	60
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	59
<i>Lebhar Friedman, Inc. v. Movielab, Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 5793 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 1987).....	63
<i>Lone Star Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Kan. 2001).....	63
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012).....	44, 45
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	57
<i>Millenco L.P. v. meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc.</i> , 824 A.2d 11 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	63
<i>MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	37, 38
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	62
<i>Moore Bus. Forms, Inc. v. Cordant Hldgs. Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 71836 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 1998).....	37
<i>Mother African Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church v. Conference of African Union First Protestant Church</i> , 1995 WL 420003 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1995).....	19, 36, 42, 57
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016) (TABLE).....	39, 59
<i>Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P. v. Backer</i> , 2020 WL 1503218 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2020).....	60
<i>Parshalle v. Roy</i> , 567 A.2d 19 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	63

<i>Pearl City Elevator, Inc. v. Gieseke,</i> C.A. No. 2020-0419-JRS (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT)	38
<i>Pell v. Kill,</i> 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016)	36
<i>Plainfield Special Situations Master Fund Ltd. v. Solidus Networks Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 3308-VCS (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2007) (ORDER)	39
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell Int’l, Inc.</i> 940 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2008)	63
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell Int’l, Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 3142-VCS (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2008) (TRANSCRIPT)	63
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell, Int’l, Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 3142-VCS (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2008) (ORDER)	62, 63, 64
<i>In re Rehab. of Indem. Ins. Corp., RRG,</i> 2014 WL 31710 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2014)	64
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Severn Sav. Bank, FSB,</i> 961 A.2d 521 (Del. 2008)	61
<i>S.E.C. v. McNamee,</i> 481 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2007)	57
<i>SDF Funding LLC v. Fry,</i> 2022 WL 1511594 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2022)	45
<i>Sinchareonkul v. Fahnemann,</i> 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015)	59
<i>Strategic Inv. Opportunities LLC v. Lee Enters., Inc.,</i> 2022 WL 453607 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2022)	36
<i>Tex. Instruments Inc. v. Tandy Corp.,</i> 1992 WL 103772 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1992)	61

<i>TR Invs., LLC v. Genger</i> , 2009 WL 4696062 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2009)	57
<i>In re TransPerfect Glob., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5260362 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2019)	57, 64
<i>In re Transperfect Global, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9700-CB (Del. Ch. Sept. 18, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT).....	40, 41
<i>In re Walters</i> , 868 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1989)	57
<i>Wayman Fire Protection, Inc. v. Premium Fire & Sec., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 897223 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 2014)	64
Rules	
Ct. Ch. R. 65(d).....	56
Ct. Ch. R. 70(b).....	56, 64
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141	39
Other Authorities	
1 David A. Drexler, et al., <i>Del. Corp. L. & Practice</i> § 13.01[6] (2004).....	37
J. Travis Laster & John Mark Zeberkiewicz, <i>The Rights and Duties of Blockholder Directors</i> , 70 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 33, 35, 41 (2015)	39
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>Del. Law of Corps. & Bus. Orgs.</i> § 4.11 (3d ed. 2005 Supp.).....	37
Rodman Ward, Jr. et al., <i>Folk on the Del. Gen. Corp. Law</i> § 144.6	37
